

City of Broken Arrow

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	19-1224	Name:		
Туре:	Consent Item	Status:	Agenda Ready	
File created:	9/23/2019	In control:	Broken Arrow City Council	
On agenda:	10/15/2019	Final action:		
Title:	Approval and authorization to execute change order CO2 with Grade Line Construction, LLC for the construction contract ST1712; Old Town Streets - 1st Street from Dallas to College			
Sponsors:				
Indexes:				
Code sections:				
Attachments:	1. Change Order #2			

Broken Arrow City Council Meeting of: 10-15-19

Title:

Approval and authorization to execute change order CO2 with Grade Line Construction, LLC for the construction contract ST1712; Old Town Streets - 1st Street from Dallas to College

Background:

A rehabilitation project on 1st Street was included in the 2014 GO Bond package and the Engineering and Construction Department undertook the design and produced plans for construction. Primarily a pavement rehabilitation project with sidewalk and curb improvements on 1st Street from Dallas to College, striping was also included from Main Street & Ft. Worth to 1st Street then along 1st Street to Midway Avenue. Sidewalk work along Ft. Worth as well as 1st Street from Ft. Worth to north of El Paso was included as additive alternates. Bid documents were advertised on February 18 and 25, 2019 and opened on April 2, 2019. The low bidder, for the Base Bid and both Additive Alternates, was Grade Line Construction, LLC with a total bid of \$433,615.86.

This Change Order #2 addresses the following additions to the contract:

- At the direction of COBA engineering and construction staff, additional areas of repair have been identified for repairs above and beyond the original quantity within the contract, but still within the scope of the project work within the Old Town Streets - 1st Street from Dallas to College project. These items include additional mill and overlay profile changes in the asphalt street sections, additional concrete pavement patches, subgrade modifications, additional storm inlets & storm pipe, and additional sidewalk and ramps. The line item quantities noted within this change order shall be extended such to contractually cover the associated additional work. A final reconcile change order shall be processed upon completion of the project to finalize the actual installed quantities.

- As directed by The City of Broken Arrow, the contractor demobilized all personnel, equipment, and materials off site for the week of August 23rd. This demobilization and subsequent remobilization of associated work parties was a result of the Downtown Main Street boxing event. The associated costs with this demobilization and remobilization are summarized within this change order.
- Additional Contract Time Time due to construction conflicts will be addressed at a later time.

The additional cost associated with these changes is as follows:

Previous Change Orders:		\$8,670.85		
This Change Order:		\$93,292.93		
Total Cost of Change Orders:		\$101,963.78		
Original Contract Amount:		\$433,615.86		
Revised Contract Amount:		\$535,579.64		
Percent Change in Contract:		23.51%		
Applicable to Comp. Bid Act:		4.44%		
Cost:	\$93,292.78			
Funding Source:	2014 General Obligation Bond			
Requested By:	Kenneth D. Schwab, P.E., Assistant City Manager - Operations			
Approved By:	City Manager's Office			
Attachments: Recommendation:	ST1712 - Change Order #2			
	• •			

Approve and authorize execution of change order CO1 with Grade Line Construction, LLC for the construction contract ST1712; Old Town Streets - 1st Street from Dallas to College